

No. 22-11299

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

MARJORIE TAYLOR GREENE,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant – Appellee

and

DAVID ROWAN *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants – Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia

INTERVENOR APPELLEES' BRIEF

Ronald Fein
John C. Bonifaz
Ben Clements
Benjamin Horton
Free Speech for People
1320 Centre Street #405
Newton, Massachusetts 02459
(617) 244-0234
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org

Bryan L. Sells
The Law Office of
Bryan L. Sells, LLC
Post Office Box 5493
Atlanta, Georgia 31107-0493
(404) 480-4212
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

Attorneys for the Intervenor Appellees

**Greene v. Secretary of State
22-11299**

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement..... | 2 |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument | 6 |
| Table of Contents | 7 |
| Table of Citations..... | 9 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 14 |
| Statement of the Issues | 14 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 15 |
| I. Georgia’s Challenge Procedures..... | 15 |
| II. The Challenge to Greene’s Qualifications..... | 18 |
| III. Greene’s Federal Lawsuit | 21 |
| Standards of Review | 26 |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 27 |
| Argument | 28 |
| I. The Rowan intervenors have standing. | 28 |
| II. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied a preliminary injunction. | 30 |
| A. Count I: The First and Fourteenth Amendments.. | 31 |
| B. Count II: The Burden of Proof | 37 |
| C. Count III: Article I, Section 5 of the Constitution . | 38 |

| | |
|--|----|
| D. Count IV: The Amnesty Act of 1872 | 42 |
| Conclusion | 51 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 53 |

Table of Citations

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>ACLU of Florida v. Miami-Dade County School Board</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) | 45 |
| * <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 23, 31, 32 |
| <i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985) | 31 |
| <i>Blair v. City of Chicago</i> , 201 U.S. 400 (1906) | 48 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | 23, 32 |
| <i>Butler v. Amos</i> , 292 So. 2d 645 (Ala. 1974)..... | 41 |
| <i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) | 48 |
| * <i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , No. 22-1251, ___ F.4th ____, 2022 WL 1635116 (4th Cir. May 24, 2022) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cowen v. Georgia Secretary of State</i> , 22 F.4th 1227 (11th Cir. 2022)..... | 31, 33 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) | 29 |
| <i>Dillon v. Myers</i> , 227 So. 3d 923 (Miss. 2017)..... | 42 |

Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,
[554 U.S. 33](#) (2008) 49

Gundy v. United States,
[139 S. Ct. 2116](#) (2019) 48

Hassan v. Colorado,
[495 F. App'x 947](#) (10th Cir. 2012)..... 40, 41

Hobbie v. Vance,
[294 So. 2d 743](#) (Ala. 1974)..... 41

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
[570 U.S. 693](#) (2013) 29

In re McGee,
[226 P.2d 1](#) (Cal. 1951) 41

Independent Party of Florida v. Secretary of State,
[967 F.3d 1277](#) (11th Cir. 2020) 26

Lindsay v. Bowen,
[750 F.3d 1061](#) (9th Cir. 2014) 41

Norman v. Reed,
[502 U.S. 279](#) (1992) 32

* *Roudebush v. Hartke*,
[405 U.S. 15](#) (1972) 25, 39, 40

Russell v. Hudgens,
[OSAH-ELE-CE-or18341-95-Gatto](#)
(Ga. Office of State Admin. Hearings June 2, 2004)..... 41

Siegel v. LePore,
[234 F.3d 1163](#) (11th Cir. 2000) 26

Smiley v. Holm,
[285 U.S. 355](#) (1932) 39

State ex rel. Gralike v. Walsh,
[483 S.W.2d 70](#) (Mo. 1972) 41

Storer v. Brown,
[415 U.S. 724](#) (1974) 39

Swain v. Junior,
[961 F.3d 1276](#) (11th Cir. 2020) 31

Tobey v. Jones,
[706 F.3d 379](#) (4th Cir. 2013) 34

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton,
[514 U.S. 779](#) (1995) 39

United States v. Classic,
[313 U.S. 299](#) (1941) 39

Vurv Techn. LLC v. Kenexa Corp.,
[2009 WL 2171042](#) (N.D. Ga. Jul. 20, 2009)..... 45

Watkins v. United States,
[354 U.S. 178](#) (1957) 34

White v. Knight,
[424 So. 2d 566](#) (Ala. 1982)..... 41

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
[555 U.S. 7](#) (2008) 30

Wood v. Raffensperger,
[981 F.3d 1307](#) (11th Cir. 2020) 26

Statutes

[28 U.S.C. § 1292](#)..... 14

[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#)..... 14

Act of June 6, 1898, ch. 389, [30 Stat. 432](#) (1898) 50

Act of May 22, 1872, ch. 193, [17 Stat. 142](#) (1872) 19, 43

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-229 35

* O.C.G.A. § 21-2-5..... *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-41 15, 28

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000) 50

Clarence Cannon, *Cannon’s Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States* (2d ed. 1935) 46, 47

Dr. Webster’s Complete Dictionary of the English Language (Chauncey A. Goodrich & Noah Porter, eds., 1864)..... 45

Gerard N. Magliocca, *Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment*, [36 Const. Comment. 87](#) (2021)..... 49

Rules

[Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. R. 616-1-2](#) 15

[Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. R. 616-1-2-.19](#) 28, 36

[Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. R. 616-1-2-.20](#) 28, 36

[Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. R. 616-1-2-.22](#) 28, 36

Constitutional Provisions

[Mo. Const. art. III, § 18](#) 41

* [U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3](#) *passim*

[U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1](#)..... 38

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1..... | 38 |
| U.S. Const. art. V..... | 47 |
